DIAMOND SPRINGS/EL DORADO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION NO. 2010-14

LAFCO PROJECT NO. 2010-05 – DETACHMENT OF THE SHINGLE SPRINGS RANCHERIA FROM THE DIAMOND SPRINGS/EL DORADO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, request has been made to the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado for negotiation in accordance with section 99.1 of the Revenue and Taxation Code (added by Assembly Bill No. 8, Chapter 282, Statues of 1979); and

WHEREAS, this request relates to a detachment of lands from the Diamond Springs/El Dorado Fire Protection District where fire protection services have previously been provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Diamond Springs/El Dorado Fire Protection District authorizes an exemption from the requirement for LAFCO to hold an additional informational hearing sixty days before the regular hearing to consider the proposed detachment. For purposes of Government Code Section 56857 (d), this District supports the aforementioned detachment (LAFCO Project No. 2010-05).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Diamond Springs/El Dorado Fire Protection District that no increment of revenues will be provided to the Diamond Springs/El Dorado Fire Protection District and the amount of such future tax increment shall equal to no more or less than 0% of the current share of tax levy for existing TRA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Board is hereby authorized and directed to transmit notice of this resolution to the EL DORADO COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Diamond Springs – El Dorado Fire Protection District at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 11th of August, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Board Chair
Caroline Falconer, Board Secretary	<u> </u>